

No. 15-415

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ENCINO MOTORCARS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

HECTOR NAVARRO; MIKE SHIRINIAN; ANTHONY
PINKINS; KEVIN MALONE; AND REUBEN CASTRO,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KARL R. LINDEGREN
TODD B. SCHERWIN
COLIN P. CALVERT
FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP
444 S. FLOWER STREET
SUITE 1590
LOS ANGELES, CA 90071
(213) 330-4450

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY M. HARRIS
SUBASH S. IYER
BANCROFT PLLC
500 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Seventh Floor
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

April 13, 2016

WENDY MCGUIRE COATS
MCGUIRE COATS LLP
3527 Mt. Diablo Blvd., #281
Lafayette, CA 94549
(925) 297-6415

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. Service Advisors Are Unambiguously Exempt Under §213(b)(10)(A).....	3
A. The Statute Exempts All Salesmen “Primarily Engaged in Selling <i>or Servicing</i> Automobiles.”	3
B. Service Advisors Are Unambiguously “Engaged in ... Servicing Automobiles.”	10
C. The Legislative History Sheds No Light on the Exemption’s Scope.....	16
D. FLSA Exemptions Should Not Be Interpreted Narrowly.....	20
II. DOL’s Interpretation Is Unreasonable Even If The Exemption Is Ambiguous.	21
A. DOL’s Regulatory Interpretation and Respondents’ Newly Offered Definitions of “Servicing” Are Entitled to No Deference.	21
B. Treating Service Advisors as Exempt Is Consistent With the FLSA’s Structure and Broader Purposes.	22
C. DOL Has Failed to Adequately Justify Its Adoption of an Interpretation That Upsets Long-Settled Expectations.....	25
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atlantic & Pacific R.R. v. Laird</i> , 164 U.S. 393 (1896).....	7
<i>Brennan v. Deel Motors</i> , 475 F.2d 1095 (5th Cir. 1973).....	23
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	19
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991).....	18
<i>Chevron v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	21
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	23, 25
<i>Exxon Mobil v. Allapattah Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	18
<i>FCC v. AT&T</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011).....	16
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	22
<i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	17
<i>OWCP v. Newport News Shipbuilding</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995).....	20
<i>Sandberg v. McDonald</i> , 248 U.S. 185 (1918).....	7
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013).....	19
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	3

<i>United States v. SCS Bus. Inst.</i> , 173 F.3d 870 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>United States v. Simms</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 252 (1803)	7
<i>Walton v. Greenbrier Ford</i> , 370 F.3d 446 (4th Cir. 2004).....	4
Statutes & Regulations	
2 U.S.C. §2025(b)	11
29 U.S.C. §203(j)	11
29 U.S.C. §207(i).....	22
29 U.S.C. §213(a)(1).....	22
29 U.S.C. §213(b)(10)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §7671h(c)	11
43 U.S.C. §952	5
Pub. L. No. 87-30, 75 Stat. 65 (1961).....	24
Pub. L. No. 93-259, 88 Stat. 55 (1974).....	19
29 C.F.R. §779.372(c)(2)	14, 15
76 Fed. Reg. 18,832 (2011).....	11
Other Authorities	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012).....	9
H.R. 13,712, 89th Cong. §209(b) (ordered to be printed by Senate, Aug. 26, 1966)	17
H.W. Fowler, <i>Dictionary of Modern English Usage</i> (2d ed. 1965).....	9

Steven Shaw, <i>Cheating the Dealer</i> (2011).....	12
William Strunk & E.B. White, <i>Elements of Style</i> (2d ed. 1972).....	9
